

In the Court of the District Judge, Birbhum at Suri

Misc Case no. 42 of 2025

CNR No. WBBB01-001804-2025

Present: -Smt. Arti Sharma Roy (WB00149)
District Judge, Birbhum.

05

06.01.2026

Today stands fixed for hearing of the petition u/s. 12 of Guardians and Wards Act, 1890.

In present petition the applicant being father, a natural guardian of the minor named Sufiya Parvin, now aged about 04 years who is presently staying in custody of the opposite party no.1 / mother, residing at her maternal home, has sought for visiting his said daughter at any place and time as the Court thinks fit and proper.

No written objection is filed by the opposite party.

Having heard both sides on condition of allowing such meet in their presence at Suri Court Compound the instant petition seeking visitation of minor child by her farther-petitioner is accepted subject to following conditions :-

1. The parties are at liberty to cause meeting of the child on 3rd Saturday of every month from 02:00 pm to 04:00 pm (two hours) at the Ejlas of the Court of Ld. District Judge, Birbhum at Suri.
2. The opposite party / mother or her representative will bring the child named Sufiya Parvin at the above mutually agreed place at 02:00 pm to 04:00 pm to allow meeting with her father i.e. applicant in their presence.
3. Custody of the child must not be temporarily transferred.
4. It will be open to the parties to have slight modification in this arrangement, if situation so warrants, provided the parties are agreeable to such arrangement.

While allowing the right of visitation of the father / applicant the moral and ethical welfare of the child and his interest is kept on top consideration and I have handled the matter with utmost care and caution and also applied love, affection and sentiments for giving human touch to the problem.

Contd....

Misc Case no. 42 of 2025

Contd...06.01.2026

Hence, it is

ORDERED

That instant petition dated 01.11.2025 for visitation of father applicant to his natural daughter is allowed in the light of the conditions set up in foregoing paragraphs till further order.

Petitioner Safikul Islam is directed to appear personally before this Court on the date of visitation with his minor child.

Fixing **09.03.2026** for further order.

Dictated & corrected by me.

District Judge, Birbhum,

District Judge, Birbhum.
(JO Code-WB00149)